lecting apparatus and accessories, and refuse handling equipment, under the jurisdic- 
tion of the Department of Street Cleaning, and that the Coliptrt)ller he and hereby 
is authorized to issue, pursuant to said section 169 of the Charter. ,erial bolds of 
The City of New York to the amount of two hundred ninety-six Thousand, Five 
hundred dollars ($296,500) redeemable in fifteen equal annual installments, being 
one-half of such total authorization, and that the remaining cane-half thereof, viz., 
t vo htmdred ninety-six thousand, tine hundred il~llars 15296.50) I shall be included 
in annual tax levies in the manner provided by section 189 of the Greater New York

[...]

On motion, Rule 19 was waived in this matter and the following resolution was 
offered : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro- 
visions of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of the issue 
of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding sixteen 
thousand five hundred and sixty-five dollars ($16,565), for the purpose of providing 
means for the payment by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 
during the year 1917, of Salaries Regular Employees, Design, 'Tax Levy, Corporate 
Stock and Water Revenue Force; said fund to be disbursed in accordance with the

[...]

On motion, Rule 19 was waived in this matter and the following resolution was 
offered: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro- 
visions of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of the issue 
of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding forty- 
five thousand three hundred dollars ($45,300), for the purpose of providing means for 
the payment by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, during the 
year 1917, of Salaries Regular Employees, Construction, Corporate Stock Force; 
said fund to be disbursed in accordance with the 1917 Budget Schedule 2154C, and

[...]

tion of the attached resolutions. Respectfully, 
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

expenditure by the Commissioner of Health of a sum not to exceed ten thousand and 
forty-four dollars ($10,044), for the payment of employees in the Research and 
Vaccine Laboratories up to and including December 31, 1917, the said sum to be 
charged to the Special and Trust Fund entitled S-2, Antitoxin Fund, upon 
condition that as soon as the unusual demand for antitoxin created by the European

[...]

Foreman, at $3.75 per day (2.331) (lays) .... 	8,025 00 	337 50 	8.362 59 
Foreman, at $3.50 per day (2,215 days) .... 	7,437 50 	315 00 	7,752 50 

tion, be and is hereby amended to make the estimates of cost for items 6, 7 and 8 as 
follows 

Item 6, eight thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars ($8,625). 
Item 7, three hundred and piety-eight dollars and thirty-eight cents ($398.38). 
Item 8, one thousand four hundred and forty dollars ($1,440). 

-the awards of contracts for these items at the respective amounts is hereby ap-
proved, and be it further 

Resolved, that approval of the estimate of cost for item 9 is rescinded, pending 
approval of an appropriation of additional funds to complete the equipment of the

[...]

and estimates of cost for fire protection work at Public Schools 28 and 29, Borough 
of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, be and is 
hereby amended to make the estimates of cost as follows: 

Public School 28, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five dollars ($1,945). 
Public School 29, seven thousand one hundred and thirty-two dollars ($7,132). 
Which was adopted by .the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

ment on December 8, 1916, apprcvutg the form of contract, plans, specifications and 
estimate of cost for fire protection work at Public School 36, Borough of Queens, 
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, be and is hereby amended 
to make the estimate of cost one thousand seven hundred and forty dollars ($1,740). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estima`? and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tion of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the specifications and estirhate of cost in the sum 
of two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225), for playground benches for Public 
School 109, Borough of Manhattan, under the ,irrisdiction of the Department of Edu-
cation, the cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C.D.E. 142A, 
School Buildings, Borough of Manhattan, Alteration and Equipment of Specified